Singapore, 10 November 2023 – Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited (“OCBC”) reported net

profit of S$1.81 billion for the third quarter of 2023 (“3Q23”), 21% higher from S$1.49 billion a year ago

(“3Q22”), and 6% above S$1.71 billion in the previous quarter (“2Q23”). Net profit for the nine months of

2023 (“9M23”) was a record S$5.40 billion, a 32% increase from a year ago (“9M22”).

The Group’s robust year-on-year performance for 3Q23 was driven by a 13% rise in total income,

underpinned by record net interest income and growth in non-interest income. The cost-to-income ratio for

the quarter improved year-on-year to 39.1%, while credit costs in 3Q23 were an annualised 17 basis points.

Loans grew 1% in constant currency terms and portfolio quality remained resilient, with the non-performing

loan (“NPL”) ratio declining to pre-pandemic levels at 1.0%. The Group maintained its sound capital, funding

and liquidity positions, to support growth opportunities and ensure adequate buffers for uncertainties.

3Q23 return on equity (“ROE’’) rose to 14.0% and earnings per share (“EPS”) increased to S$1.58 on an

annualised basis.

3Q23 Performance Highlights

  YoY QoQ

Total Income   S$3.43b +13% -1%

Net Interest Income S$2.46b +17% +3%

Non-Interest Income S$0.97b +4% -9%

Operating Expenses S$1.34b +5% +1%

Net Interest Margin 2.27% +21bps +1bp

Credit Costs 17bps +3bps -14bps

Customer Loans S$298b +1% +1%

Customer Deposits S$369b   +5% -1%

NPL Ratio 1.0% -0.2ppt -0.1ppt

CET1 CAR 14.8% +0.4ppt -0.6ppt

All-ccy LCR 159% +6ppt -5ppt

EPS
(annualised)

Group
Net

Profit +6% QoQ

Banking
Operations
Net Profit

ROE
(annualised)

S$1.58

14.0%

+5% QoQ

S$1.66b

S$1.81b
+21% YoY

+7% QoQ

+21% YoY

+22% YoY

+0.5ppt QoQ

+2.1ppt YoY

(in constant currency terms)

Third Quarter 2023 Results Press Release

Co.Reg.no.: 193200032W   2

Third Quarter 2023 Performance

S$ million 3Q23 3Q22 YoY (%) 2Q23 QoQ (%)

   Net interest income 2,456 2,099 +17 2,389 +3

   Non-interest income 973 932 +4 1,066 -9

[…]

and 6% below 30 June 2023, mainly due to higher recoveries and upgrades. Total NPAs declined year-

on-year and quarter-on-quarter across all of the Group’s key markets of Singapore, Malaysia,

Indonesia and Greater China.

➢ NPL ratio further improved to 1.0% and the allowance coverage for total NPAs rose to 139%.

Allowances

➢ Total allowances were S$184 million in 3Q23, which comprised:

• Allowances for impaired assets of S$220 million, made up of S$176 million for impaired loans

and S$44 million for impaired other assets; and

• A write-back of allowances for non-impaired assets of S$36 million.

➢ Total allowances for 3Q23 were 27% lower quarter-on-quarter. The decline was largely due to the

above write-back in allowances for non-impaired assets this quarter, as compared to the S$200 million

charge set aside in 2Q23. The write-back included migration of allowances for non-impaired assets

prudently set aside in previous quarters, to allowances for impaired loans.

➢ Total credit costs for 9M23 were an annualised 20 basis points.

Third Quarter 2023 Results Press Release

Co.Reg.no.: 193200032W   6

Strong Funding, Liquidity and Capital Position

S$ billion Sep 2023 Sep 2022 Jun 2023 YoY QoQ

Loans 298 303 297 -2% +0.3%

   % ∆ in constant currency terms   +1% +1%

Deposits 369 353 372 +5% -1%

  of which: CASA deposits 171 198 169 -14% +1%

CASA ratio 46.3% 56.1% 45.3% -9.8ppt +1.0ppt

CET1 CAR 14.8% 14.4% 15.4% +0.4ppt -0.6ppt

Leverage ratio 6.8% 6.8% 7.1% unchanged -0.3ppt

➢ Customer loans as at 30 September 2023 were S$298 billion, an increase of 1% from a year ago and

the previous quarter on a constant currency basis.

➢ Sustainable financing loans grew 28% year-on-year and comprised 12% of customer loans. Total loan

commitments were S$52.1 billion as at 30 September 2023, ahead of the Group’s target of S$50 billion

by 2025.

➢ Customer deposits of S$369 billion were 1% lower from a quarter ago. CASA deposits rose 1% quarter-